

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

GREEN PARTY OF CONNECTICUT, *et al.* :
 :
 :
 Plaintiffs, :
 :
 v. :
 :
 :
 JEFFREY GARFIELD, *et al.*, : CASE NO. 3:06-cv-1030 (SRU)
 : (Consolidated with 06-cv-1360)
 :
 Defendants, :
 :
 :
 AUDREY BLONDIN, *et al.*, :
 :
 :
 Intervenor-Defendants. :

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Mark J. Lopez
Jonathan B. Miller
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004-2400
Tel: (212) 549-2608
Fax: (212) 549-2641
mlopez@aclu.org

Renee C. Redman
American Civil Liberties Union of
Connecticut Foundation
32 Grand Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06106
Tel: (860) 247-9823
Fax: (860) 728-0287
rredman@acluct.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

I. LOBBYISTS AND MEMBERS OF THEIR IMMEDIATE FAMILIES2

A. Restrictions Imposed by the CFRA3

B. Prior Restrictions on Lobbyists and Their Immediate Family Members8

C. Contributions Made By Lobbyists and Lobbyist-Controlled PACs 10

D. Fundraising Activities by Lobbyists 13

E. Reasons That Lobbyists Made and Solicited Contributions..... 14

F. Elements of Being an Effective Lobbyist 16

G. Role of Lobbyists in the Legislative Process 17

H. Extensive Regulation of Lobbyists 19

I. Lack of Evidence of Wrongdoing by Lobbyists21

J. Ability of CFRA’s Lobbyist Bans to Effectuate Purported Goals22

K. Broad Effects of the CFRA’s Prohibitions on Lobbyists and PACs25

L. Spouses and Dependent Children of Lobbyists27

II. STATE CONTRACTORS, PROSPECTIVE STATE CONTRACTORS, AND THEIR PRINCIPALS29

A. Restrictions Imposed by the CFRA on State Contractors.....29

B. Pre-existing Restrictions on Principals of State Contractors.....33

C. Contributions Made and Solicited by Principals of State Contractors.....36

D. Awarding of State Contracts.....38

1. Competitive Bidding.....38

2. Requests for Proposals.....41

3. Limited Exceptions to Competitive Bidding and Negotiations44

4. Protections from Undue Influence45

III. THE EFFECTS OF THE CFRA ON PLAINTIFFS.....47

STANDARD OF REVIEW49

ARGUMENT.....50

I. THE BANS ON CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS BY COMMUNICATOR LOBBYISTS AND THEIR IMMEDIATE FAMILY MEMBERS AND PRINCIPALS OF STATE CONTRACTORS AND PROSPECTIVE STATE CONTRACTORS VIOLATE THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS50

A. Defendants Cannot Demonstrate A Sufficiently Important Interest Advanced By The Bans On Contributions By Communicator Lobbyists And Their Immediate Family Members Or That Those Restrictions Are Closely Drawn51

1. The ban of contributions by communicator lobbyists and their immediate family members is not supported by a sufficiently important interest.....51

i. Communicator lobbyists make only modest contributions, and these contributions do not cause undue influence.....53

ii.	Immediate family members of lobbyists do not pose a threat of circumvention.....	57
iii.	PACs established or controlled by lobbyists do not pose a threat of circumvention.....	59
2.	The ban on contributions by lobbyists and their family members is not closely drawn to further the government’s purported interests.....	60
B.	Defendants Cannot Demonstrate A Sufficiently Important Interest Advanced By The Bans On Contributions By State Contractors, Prospective State Contractors, And Principals of State Contractors And Prospective State Contractors Or That The Restrictions Are Closely Drawn.....	67
1.	Defendants cannot demonstrate a sufficiently important interest that justifies the state contractor ban.....	68
2.	The state contractor ban is not closely drawn to further the government’s purported interests.....	71
II.	THE BANS ON THE SOLICITATION OF CONTRIBUTIONS BY LOBBYISTS AND THEIR IMMEDIATE FAMILY MEMBERS, STATE CONTRACTORS, PROSPECTIVE STATE CONTRACTORS, AND THE PRINCIPALS OF STATE CONTRACTORS AND PROSPECTIVE STATE CONTRACTORS VIOLATE THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	76
A.	Defendants Cannot Establish A Compelling Interest To Support The CFRA’s Solicitation Bans.....	80
B.	The CFRA’s Solicitation Bans Are Not Narrowly Tailored To Further The Government’s Purported Interest	83
	CONCLUSION.....	86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....49

Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce,
494 U.S. 652 (1990).....73

Blount v. S.E.C.,
61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....*passim*

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....*passim*

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....49

Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
518 U.S. 604 (1996).....63

Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989).....84

Fair Political Practices Comm’n v. Superior Court,
599 P.2d 46 (Cal. 1979).....*passim*

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Beaumont,
539 U.S. 146 (2003).....*passim*

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.,
459 U.S. 197 (1982).....*passim*

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life,
551 U.S. _____, 2007 WL 1804336 (June 25, 2007).....*passim*

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....81

Inst. of Governmental Advocates v. Fair Political Practices Comm’n,
164 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (E.D. Cal. 2001).....*passim*

Kimbell v. Hooper,
665 A.2d 44 (Vt. 1995).....61, 62

Landell v. Sorrell,
382 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2004).....52, 53

Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....50

McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....*passim*

Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life v. Kelly,
427 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2005)81

N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett,
168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)61, 62, 63, 83

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC
528 U.S. 377 (2000).....51, 53

Randall v. Sorrell,
126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006).....*passim*

Republican Party of Minn. v. White,
536 U.S. 765 (2002).....81

Republican Party of Minn. v. White,
416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)81

Riley v. Nat’l Federation of the Blind,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....79

Schiller Park Colonial Inn v. Berez,
349 N.E.2d 61 (Ill. 1976)75

Scott v. Harris,
127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007).....50

Soto v. State,
565 A.2d 1088 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1989).....75

State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union,
978 P.2d 597 (Alaska 1999).....61, 63

U.S. v. Harriss,
347 U.S. 612 (1954).....52

Weaver v. Bonner,
309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002)81

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002).....82

Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....50

Connecticut Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-79.....*passim*

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-84..... 35

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-91.....*passim*

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-94.....20

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-95.....20, 64

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-96a.....21

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-96b.....20

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-96e.....21

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-97.....21

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-99.....21

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-101.....21

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-101mm35

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-217.....42

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4a-50.....39, 42

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4a-100.....40

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4a-52-5.....46

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4a-52-15.....44

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4a-52-16.....42, 43, 44

Conn. Gen Stat. § 4a-52-18.....	40, 42
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4a-57.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4a-59.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4a-100.....	40, 41
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4b-3.....	46
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4b-52.....	45
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4b-91.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4b-100a.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-600.....	1, 4
Conn. Gen. Stat § 9-601.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat § 9-601a.....	3, 36
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-602.....	9, 83
Conn. Gen. Stat § 9-605.....	4, 5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-606.....	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-608.....	35, 37
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-610.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-611.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-612.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-613.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat § 9-614.....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat § 9-615.....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-616.....	25
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-617.....	63

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-618.....4
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-622.....*passim*
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-700.....24,

Connecticut Agency Regulations

Conn. Agencies Reg. § 4a-52-547
 Conn. Agencies Reg. § 4a-52-16*passim*
 Conn. Agencies Reg. § 4a-52-1746
 Conn. Agencies Reg. § 4a-52-1839, 41
 Conn. Agencies Reg. § 4a-52-2047, 48

Additional Connecticut Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-333 (2005).....*passim*
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-333b (2005).....22, 36
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-333j (2005).....35
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-333l (2005).....9, 10, 57
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-333m (2005).....9
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-333n (2005).....34
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-333o (2005).....9, 36
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-333q (2005).....9

Public Acts

Pub. Act No. 95-1447
 Pub. Act No. 03-21546, 70

Pub. Act No. 04-14146, 70

Pub. Act. No. 05-51, 18

Pub. Act. No. 06-1371

Pub. Act No. 07-11, 29, 32, 33, 34

Other Authorities

Department of Administrative Services,
 State Contracting Portal, *available at*
http://www.das.state.ct.us/Purchase/Portal/Portal_Home.asp39

National Institute on Money and State Politics,
 About the Institute, Mission and History, *available at*
<http://www.followthemoney.org/Institute/index.phtml> 11

National Institute on Money in State Politics,
 State at a Glance, Connecticut 2002,
 Contribution Totals by Economic Interest, *available at*
http://www.followthemoney.org/database/StateGlance/state_candidates.phtml?si=2002724

National Institute for Money in State Politics,
 State at a Glance, Connecticut 2006, *available at*
http://www.followthemoney.org/database/StateGlance/state_candidates.phtml?si=20067&p=001A01A01A#house 10, 12

State of Connecticut, Department of Administrative Services,
 Procurement Overview Video, *available at*
http://www.das.state.ct.us/purchase/vid/dasprocurement_files/Default.htm43

Office of State Ethics: Lobbyist Registration Portal,
 List of Active Communicator Lobbyists for 2007-08, *available at*
<https://www.ctose.net/forms/search/registeredList.asp> 7, 64

State Elections Enforcement Commission
 Branches of Connecticut Government, *available at*
<http://www.ct.gov/seec/cwp/view.asp?=2650&q=319914>39

State Elections and Enforcement Commission,
State Contractor Campaign Contribution and
Solicitation Ban Lists, *available at*,
<http://www.ct.gov/seec/cwp/view.asp?a=2650&q=330062>33

Tenn. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 06-021,
2006 WL 370946 (Tenn. A.G., Jan. 30, 2006)66
